



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 14377/2021, CM APPL. 45332/2021 & CM APPL. 50030/2023**

M/S G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS INDIA PVT. LTD. ....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gulshan Chawla, Mr. Shaswat J.,  
Mr. Manish Kumar and Mr. Anurag,  
Advocates

versus

SH. SHYAM KUMAR SHARMA .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Divjyot Singh, Mr. Deepak Sinha  
and Mr. Nipun Dwivedi, Advocates

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU**

**ORDER**

% **12.08.2025**

**CM APPL. 50030/2023/[Application under Section 17-B]**

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Respondent under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 seeking payment of wages from the date of the Award till the final disposal of the Writ Petition.
2. No reply has been filed by the Respondent despite the lapse of two years.
3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submits that needs a final opportunity to file a Reply to the present Application.
4. Let a Reply be filed within a period of two weeks, failing which, the same will be taken on record subject to the payment of costs in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- to the Respondent/Workman.
- 4.1 Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.



**W.P.(C) 14377/2021, CM APPL. 45332/2021/Stay/**

5. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submits that *W.P.(C). 14377/2021* is not connected with *W.P.(C) 14376/2021*.
6. The Registry is directed to de-tag the matters.
7. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner has made a without prejudice offer to the Respondent/Workman to join his duties and that this offer was also recorded by the Coordinate Bench of this Court in its order dated 16.12.2021.
8. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent/Workman submits that although the Respondent/Workman had attempted to join back to his duties, he was not permitted to do so and in this regard, he has also filed representations dated 19.04.2022 and 16.04.2022 before the Petitioner.
9. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submits, on instructions that a deployment order *qua* the Respondent/Workman is issued, when the Respondent/Workman returns for his duties.
10. Accordingly, the Respondent/Workman shall appear at the office of the Petitioner i.e., M/S GAS Secure Solutions India Pvt. Ltd bearing No. 47 & 48, C Block Communing Centre, Naraina Industrial Area, Phase-1, Naraina, New Delhi-110028 on **28.08.2025 at 11 AM** and meet Mr. Sanjeev Taku [Mobile No. 8527194270], Assistant Vice President of the Petitioner Company.
11. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent/Workman, on instructions, submits that the Respondent/Workman shall be present at the aforesaid address on 28.08.2025 at 11 AM.
12. The Petitioner shall file an Affidavit in respect of the offer of employment made by the Petitioner, at least, two days before the next date



of hearing.

13. The parties seek and are granted time to file their respective written synopsis, not exceeding three pages each, at least three days before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon.

13.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

14. List on 04.11.2025.

**TARA VITASTA GANJU, J**

**AUGUST 12, 2025**

***g.joshi***