



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 14377/2021, CM APPL. 45332/2021, CM APPL. 50030/2023
M/S G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS INDIA PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gulshan Chawla & Mr. Manish
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

SH. SHYAM KUMAR SHARMARespondent
Through: Mr. Sandeep Prabhakar, Sr. Advocate
along with Mr. Amit Kumar & Mr.
Vikas Mehta, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER
04.11.2025

%

CM APPL. 68567/2025

1. Both sides are represented.
2. As per order dated 12.08.2025, and pursuant to the offer made by the writ Petitioner, the Respondent/Workman herein, was directed to appear before the petitioner on 28.08.2025 at 11 AM.
3. The writ petitioner has filed an affidavit contending that the respondent/workman has not complied with the order of this Court dated 12.08.2025.



4. On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondent submits that he did appear in compliance with the order of this Court. However, he was asked to furnish a medical certificate and a police verification report. He did produce the medical certificate but the police verification report could only be obtained, if the employer writes to the S.H.O concerned. It is further submitted that despite appearance before the employer several times for one reason or the other they are not permitting him to join and several reasons are taken up for not complying with the order of this Court.

5. The respondent has also filed an application i.e., CM APPL. 68567/2025, narrating all the facts, pursuant to his visit to the office of the writ petitioner. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that he is yet to receive a copy of this application.

6. If the copy has not been served, the respondent shall serve the copy of the application within two days. The matter will be taken up for consideration of the said application along with application under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.



7. List on 12.12.2025.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2025/rs